RE/MAX Land & Homes on the Bay



COMMERCIAL CONTRACT - UNIMPROVED PROPERTY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED. ©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2022

1.		ARTIES: Seller agrees to sell and convey to E buy the Property from Seller for the sales price						
	Se	ller:Estate of Walter Kitchens						
		Address: 8360 E Decca St, Long Beach CA 90808						
		Phone:	E-mail:					
		Mobile:	Fax or Othe	er:				
	Bu	yer:City of Port Lavaca City Manager -JoAnna P. Weaver						
		Address:						
		Phone:	E-mail: jweav	er@port	tlavaca.org			
		Mobile:	Fax or Othe	er:				
2.	PR	ROPERTY:						
	Α	"Property" means that real property situated	inCalhoun					County, Texas
		at A0035 MAXIMO SANCHEZ, TRACT PT 8 KITCHEN		2.				(address)
		and that is legally described on the attached		_		or as fo	ollows:	(aaa, ooo)
	B.	Seller will sell and convey the Property toge (1) all rights, privileges, and appurtenances interest in any minerals, utilities, adjacer (2) Seller's interest in all leases, rents, and seller's interest in all licenses and permit	pertaining to nt streets, alle security depo	eys, stri sits for	ps, gores all or par	, and rig	hts-of-w	/ay;
	•	escribe any exceptions, reservations, or restr mineral rights are to be reserved an appropri					lum.)	
3.	SA	ALES PRICE:						
	A.	At or before closing, Buyer will pay the follow	wing sales pr	ice for t	he Prope	rty:		
		(1) Cash portion payable by Buyer at closing	g				.\$ <u>250,00</u>	0
		(2) Sum of all financing described in Paragr	aph 4				.\$	
		(3) Sales price (sum of 3A(1) and 3A(2))					.\$ 250,00	0.00
TXR	-180	02) 07-08-22 Initialed for Identification by	Seller:		and Buyer:	9W 01/10/25 5:32 PM CST		Page 1 of 15

618 N Virginia Port Lavaca, TX 77979

361-552-5200

Dallas Franklin

В	Adjustment to Sales Price: (Check (1) or (2) only.)	
	(1) The sales price will not be adjusted based on a survey.(2) The sales price will be adjusted based on the latest survey obtained under Paragraph 6B.	
	 (a) The sales price is calculated on the basis of \$per: □ (i) square foot of □ total area □ net area. □ (ii) acre of □ total area □ net area. 	
	 (b) "Total area" means all land area within the perimeter boundaries of the Property. "Net are total area less any area of the Property within: (i) public roadways; (ii) rights-of-way and easements other than those that directly provide utility service Property; and (iii)	
	(c) If the sales price is adjusted by more than \(\frac{15}{2} \)% of the stated sales price, either party may this contract by providing written notice to the other party within \(\frac{1}{2} \) days terminating party receives the survey. If neither party terminates this contract or if the less than the stated percentage, the adjustment to the sales price will be made to the case of the sales price payable by Buyer.	s after the variance is
4. F	NANCING: Buyer will finance the portion of the sales price under Paragraph 3A(2) as follows:	
□ A	 Third Party Financing: One or more third party loans in the total amount of \$	
□В	<u>Assumption</u> : In accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TX Buyer will assume the existing promissory note secured by the Property, which balance at clos \$	
□ C	<u>Seller Financing</u> : Buyer will deliver a promissory note and deed of trust to Seller under the te attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TXR-1931) in the amount of \$	rms of the
5. E	ARNEST MONEY:	
A		
В	Buyer will deposit an additional amount of \$ with the title company to part of the earnest money on or before: (i)	
(TXR-18	02) 07-08-22 Initialed for Identification by Seller: and Buyer:	Page 2 of 15

RE/MAX Land & Homes on the Bay

618 N Virginia Port Lavaca, TX 77979

361-552-5200

Dallas Franklin

C. Buyer may instruct the title company to deposit the earnest money in an interest-bearing account at a federally insured financial institution and to credit any interest to Buyer.

6. TITLE POLICY AND SURVEY:

	T:41	_	1	I	
Α.	Titl	е	Pol	IIC\	/:

- (1) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance (the title policy) issued by any underwriter of the title company in the amount of the sales price, dated at or after closing, insuring Buyer against loss under the title policy, subject only to:
 - (a) those title exceptions permitted by this contract or as may be approved by Buyer in writing; and

	(b) the standard printed exceptions contained in the promulgated form of title policy unless this contract provides otherwise.
	 (2) The standard printed exception as to discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area and boundary lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping improvements: □ (a) will not be amended or deleted from the title policy. □ (b) will be amended to read "shortages in areas" at the expense of □ Buyer □ Seller.
	(3) Within 25 days after the effective date, Seller will furnish Buyer a commitment for title insurance (the commitment) including legible copies of recorded documents evidencing title exceptions. Seller authorizes the title company to deliver the commitment and related documents to Buyer at Buyer's address.
B.	Survey: Within days after the effective date:
	(1) Buyer will obtain a survey of the Property at Buyer's expense and deliver a copy of the survey to Seller. The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey standards, or (ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a Category 1A survey under the appropriate condition. Seller will reimburse Buyer
	(2) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer a survey of the Property dated after the effective date. The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey standards, or (ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a Category 1A survey under the appropriate condition.
V	(3) Seller will deliver to Buyer and the title company a true and correct copy of Seller's most recent survey of the Property along with an affidavit required by the title company for approval of the existing survey. If the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company, ☐ Seller ☑ Buyer (updating party), will, at the updating party's expense, obtain a new or updated survey acceptable to the title company and deliver the acceptable survey to the other party and the title company within 30 days after the title company notifies the parties that the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company. The closing date will be extended daily up to 30 days if necessary for the updating party to deliver an acceptable survey within the time required. The other party will reimburse the updating party 0 (insert amount or percentage) of the cost of the new or updated survey at closing, if closing occurs.
C.	Buyer's Objections to the Commitment and Survey:
	(1) Within 7 days after Buyer receives the last of the commitment, copies of the documents evidencing the title exceptions, and any required survey, Buyer may object in writing to matters disclosed in the items if: (a) the matters disclosed are a restriction upon the Property or constitute a defect or encumbrance to title other than those permitted by this contract or liens that Seller will satisfy

(TXR-1802) 07-08-22

Initialed for Identification by Seller:

and Buyer: 🤐

Page 3 of 15

at closing or Buyer will assume at closing; or (b) the items show that any part of the Property lies in a special flood hazard area (an "A" or "V" zone as defined by FEMA). If the commitment or survey is revised or any new document evidencing a title exception is delivered, Buyer may object in writing to any new matter revealed in such revision or new document. Buyer's objection must be made within the same number of days stated in this paragraph, beginning when the revision or new document is delivered to Buyer. If Paragraph 6B(1) applies, Buyer is deemed to receive the survey on the earlier of: (i) the date Buyer actually receives the survey; or (ii) of the deadline specified in Paragraph 6B.

- (2) Seller may, but is not obligated to, cure Buyer's timely objections within 15 days after Seller receives the objections. The closing date will be extended as necessary to provide such time to cure the objections. If Seller fails to cure the objections by the time required, Buyer may terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 5 days after the time by which Seller must cure the objections. If Buyer terminates, the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer.
- (3) Buyer's failure to timely object or terminate under this Paragraph 6C is a waiver of Buyer's right to object except that Buyer will not waive the requirements in Schedule C of the commitment.

7. PROPERTY CONDITION:

A. <u>Present Condition</u> : Buyer accepts the Property expense, will complete the following before	perty in its present condition except that Seller, at Seller's closing:
B. <u>Feasibility Period</u> : Buyer may terminate the effective date (feasibility period) by providing	his contract for any reason within 45 days after the g Seller written notice of termination.
(1) Independent Consideration. (Check only	y one box and insert amounts.)
\$500.00 that Selle unrestricted right to terminate. Buye payment of the amount specified consideration is to be credited to the	graph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer less er will retain as independent consideration for Buyer's r has tendered the independent consideration to Seller upon in Paragraph 5A to the title company. The independent sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount Buyer fails to deposit the earnest money, Buyer will not have agraph 7B.
company. Buyer authorizes escrow to Seller at any time upon Seller's red terminates under this Paragraph 7B retain the independent consideration price only upon closing of the sale. <u>If</u>	ve date, Buyer must pay \$ as er's right to terminate by tendering such amount to the title agent to release and deliver the independent consideration quest without further notice to or consent from Buyer. If Buyer the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer and Seller will a the independent consideration will be credited to the sales in dollar amount is stated in this Paragraph 7B(2) or if Buyer the eration, Buyer will not have the right to terminate under this
(2) Feasibility Period Extension: Prior to the the feasibility period for a single additional to the title company as additional earnes	
	nal earnest money will be retained by Seller as additional r's unrestricted right to terminate, but will be credited to the
(TXR-1802) 07-08-22 Initialed for Identification by	Seller: and Buyer: W Page 4 of 15
E/MAX Land & Homes on the Bay 618 N Virginia Port La	vaca, TX 77979 361-552-5200 Dallas Franklin

sales price only upon closing of the sale. If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the additional earnest money will be refunded to Buyer and Seller will retain the additional independent consideration.

- (b) Buyer authorizes escrow agent to release and deliver to Seller the following at any time upon Seller's request without further notice to or consent from Buyer:
 - (i) The additional independent consideration.

(ii) (Check no boxes or only one b	ox.)
□ all or □ \$	of the remaining portion of the

□ all or □ \$____ of the remaining portion of the additional earnest money, which will be refunded to Buyer if Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B or if Seller defaults under this contract.

If no dollar amount is stated in this Paragraph 7B(2) as additional earnest money or as additional independent consideration, or if Buyer fails to timely deliver the additional earnest money, the extension of the feasibility period will not be effective.

C. Inspections, Studies, or Assessments:

- (1) During the feasibility period, Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may complete or cause to be completed any and all inspections, studies, or assessments of the Property (including all improvements and fixtures) desired by Buyer.
- (2) Buyer must:
 - (a) employ only trained and qualified inspectors and assessors;
 - (b) notify Seller, in advance, of when the inspectors or assessors will be on the Property;
 - (c) abide by any reasonable entry rules or requirements of Seller;
 - (d) not interfere with existing operations or occupants of the Property; and
 - (e) restore the Property to its original condition if altered due to inspections, studies, or assessments that Buyer completes or causes to be completed.
- (3) Except for those matters that arise from the negligence of Seller or Seller's agents, Buyer is responsible for any claim, liability, encumbrance, cause of action, and expense resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies, or assessments, including any property damage or personal injury. Buyer will indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Seller and Seller's agents against any claim involving a matter for which Buyer is responsible under this paragraph. This paragraph survives termination of this contract.

D. Property Information:

(1)		days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to
		yer the following to the extent in Seller's possession or control: (Check all that apply.) copies of all current leases, including any mineral leases, pertaining to the Property, including any modifications, supplements, or amendments to the leases;
	(b)	copies of all notes and deeds of trust against the Property that Buyer will assume or that Seller will not pay in full on or before closing;
\checkmark	(c)	copies of all previous environmental assessments, geotechnical reports, studies, or analyses made on or relating to the Property;
\square	` '	copies property tax statements for the Property for the previous 2 calendar years; plats of the Property;
	` '	copies of current utility capacity letters from the Property's water and sewer service provider; and

(TXR-1802) 07-08-22

Initialed for Identification by Seller:

and Buyer:

Page 5 of 15

618 N Virginia Port Lavaca, TX 77979

361-552-5200

Dallas Franklin

Col

iom	merc	ial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning A0035 MAXIMO SANCHEZ, TRACT PT 8 KITCHEN 5/D, ACRES 2.42
		 (2) Return of Property Information: If this contract terminates for any reason, Buyer will, not later than 10 days after the termination date: (Check all that apply.) ✓ (a) return to Seller all those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer inother than an electronic format and all copies that Buyer made of those items; ☐ (b) delete or destroy all electronic versions of those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer or Buyer copied in any format; and ☐ (c) deliver to Seller copies of all inspection and assessment reports related to the Property that Buyer completed or caused to be completed. This Paragraph 7D(2) survives termination of this contract.
	E.	Contracts Affecting Operations: Until closing, Seller: (1) will operate the Property in the same manner as on the effective date under reasonably prudent business standards; and (2) will not transfer or dispose of any part of the Property, any interest or right in the Property, or any of the personal property or other items described in Paragraph 2B or sold under this contract. After the feasibility period ends, Seller may not enter into, amend, or terminate any other contract that affects the operations of the Property without Buyer's written approval.
8.	LE	ASES:
		Each written lease Seller is to assign to Buyer under this contract must be in full force and effect according to its terms. Seller may not enter into any new lease, fail to comply with any existing lease, or make any amendment or modification to any existing lease without Buyer's written consent. Seller must disclose in writing, if any of the following exist at the time Seller provides the leases to the Buyer or subsequently occur before closing: (1) any failure by Seller to comply with Seller's obligations under the leases; (2) any circumstances under any lease that entitle the tenant to terminate the lease or seek any offsets or damages; (3) any advance sums paid by a tenant under any lease; (4) any concessions, bonuses, free rents, rebates, brokerage commissions, or other matters that affect any lease; and (5) any amounts payable under the leases that have been assigned or encumbered, except as security for loan(s) assumed or taken subject to under this contract. Estoppel Certificates: Within days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to Buyer estoppe certificates signed not earlier than by each tenant that leases space
		in the Property. The estoppel certificates must include the certifications contained in the current version of TXR Form 1938 – Commercial Tenant Estoppel Certificate and any additional information requested by a third party lender providing financing under Paragraph 4 if the third party lender requests such additional information at least 10 days prior to the earliest date that Seller may deliver the signed estoppe certificates.

(TXR-1802) 07-08-22

Initialed for Identification by Seller:

and Buyer:

Page 6 of 15

9. BROKERS:

A.	The brokers to this sale are:	
	Principal Broker:Wofford Realty	Cooperating Broker: RE/MAX Land & Homes on the Bay
	Agent: Monica Delahoussaye-Wofford	Agent:Dallas Franklin
	Address: 7952 Davis Blvd #100 North Richland Hills, TX 76182	Address:618 N Virginia, Port Lavaca TX 77979
	Phone & Fax:817-781-7793	Phone & Fax: <u>361-552-5200</u>
	E-mail:monica@woffordrealty.com	E-mail:dallas@dalllasfranklin.net
	License No.:	License No.:571024
	Principal Broker: <i>(Check only one box)</i> ☑ represents Seller only. ☐ represents Buyer only. ☐ is an intermediary between Seller and Buyer.	Cooperating Broker represents Buyer.
В.	Fees: (Check only (1) or (2) below.) (Complete the Agreement Between Brokers on p	page 14 only if (1) is selected.)
		ied by separate written commission agreement between er will pay Cooperating Broker the fee specified in the e parties' signatures to this contract.
abla	(2) At the closing of this sale, Seller will pay:	
	Principal Broker a total cash fee of: ☑3 % of the sales price. □	Cooperating Broker a total cash fee of: ☑3% of the sales price □
	The cash fees will be paid in the title company to pay the brokers from the	County, Texas. Seller authorizes Seller's proceeds at closing.
	NOTICE: Chapter 62, Texas Property Code with a lien against the Property.	, authorizes a broker to secure an earned commission
C.	The parties may not amend this Paragraph 9 wi amendment.	thout the written consent of the brokers affected by the
10. CL	LOSING:	
A.	The date of the closing of the sale (closing date) (1)	e feasibility period. date).
	(2) 7 days after objections made under Paragraph	oh 6C have been cured or waived.
B.	If either party fails to close by the closing date, Paragraph 15.	the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies in
(TXR-180	02) 07-08-22 Initialed for Identification by Seller	r: and Buyer: 9005 Page 7 of 15
E/MAX Lan	nd & Homes on the Bay 618 N Virginia Port Lavaca, T	X 77979 361-552-5200 Dallas Franklin

RE/MA

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning A0035 MAXIMO SANCHEZ, TRACT PT 8 KITCHEN S/D, ACRES 2.4
--

- C. At closing, Seller will execute and deliver, at Seller's expense, a general special warranty deed. The deed must include a vendor's lien if any part of the sales price is financed. The deed must convey good and indefeasible title to the Property and show no exceptions other than those permitted under Paragraph 6 or other provisions of this contract. Seller must convey the Property:
 - (1) with no liens, assessments, or other security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales price, unless securing loans Buyer assumes;
 - (2) without any assumed loans in default; and
 - (3) with no persons in possession of any part of the Property as lessees, tenants at sufferance, or trespassers except tenants under the written leases assigned to Buyer under this contract.
- D. At closing, Seller, at Seller's expense, will also deliver to Buyer:
 - (1) tax statements showing no delinquent taxes on the Property;
 - (2) an assignment of all leases to or on the Property;
 - (3) to the extent assignable, an assignment to Buyer of any licenses and permits related to the Property;
 - (4) evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Seller;
 - (5) an affidavit acceptable to the title company stating that Seller is not a foreign person or, if Seller is a foreign person, a written authorization for the title company to: (i) withhold from Seller's proceeds an amount sufficient to comply with applicable tax law; and (ii) deliver the amount to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) together with appropriate tax forms; and
 - (6) any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, and other documents required by this contract, the commitment, or law necessary for the closing of the sale and issuance of the title policy, all of which must be completed by Seller as necessary.
- E. At closing, Buyer will:
 - (1) pay the sales price in good funds acceptable to the title company;
 - (2) deliver evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Buyer;
 - (3) sign and send to each tenant in a lease for any part of the Property a written statement that:
 - (a) acknowledges Buyer has received and is responsible for the tenant's security deposit; and
 - (b) specifies the exact dollar amount of the security deposit;
 - (4) sign an assumption of all leases then in effect; and
 - (5) execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, or other documents required by this contract or law necessary to close the sale.
- F. Unless the parties agree otherwise, the closing documents will be as found in the basic forms in the current edition of the State Bar of Texas Real Estate Forms Manual without any additional clauses.
- 11. POSSESSION: Seller will deliver possession of the Property to Buyer upon closing and funding of this sale in its present condition with any repairs Seller is obligated to complete under this contract, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Any possession by Buyer before closing or by Seller after closing that is not authorized by a separate written lease agreement is a landlord-tenant at sufferance relationship between the parties.
- **12. SPECIAL PROVISIONS:** The following special provisions apply and will control in the event of a conflict with other provisions of this contract. (*If special provisions are contained in an Addendum, identify the Addendum here and reference the Addendum in Paragraph 22D.)*

_				
Initialed for Identification by Seller:		and Buyer:	<i>gw</i> 01/10/25	
			5:32 PM CST	

(TXR-1802) 07-08-22

Page 8 of 15

13. SALES EXPENSES:

- A. <u>Seller's Expenses</u>: Seller will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) releases of existing liens, other than those liens assumed by Buyer, including prepayment penalties and recording fees;
 - (2) release of Seller's loan liability, if applicable;
 - (3) tax statements or certificates;
 - (4) preparation of the deed;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee;
 - (6) costs to record any documents to cure title objections that Seller must cure; and
 - (7) other expenses that Seller will pay under other provisions of this contract.
- B. Buyer's Expenses: Buyer will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) all loan expenses and fees;
 - (2) preparation of any deed of trust;
 - (3) recording fees for the deed and any deed of trust;
 - (4) premiums for flood insurance as may be required by Buyer's lender;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee;
 - (6) other expenses that Buyer will pay under other provisions of this contract.

14. PRORATIONS:

A. Prorations:

- (1) Interest on any assumed loan, taxes, rents, and any expense reimbursements from tenants will be prorated through the closing date.
- (2) If the amount of ad valorem taxes for the year in which the sale closes is not available on the closing date, taxes will be prorated on the basis of taxes assessed in the previous year. If the taxes for the year in which the sale closes vary from the amount prorated at closing, the parties will adjust the prorations when the tax statements for the year in which the sale closes become available. This Paragraph 14A(2) survives closing.
- (3) If Buyer assumes a loan or is taking the Property subject to an existing lien, Seller will transfer all reserve deposits held by the lender for the payment of taxes, insurance premiums, and other charges to Buyer at closing and Buyer will reimburse such amounts to Seller by an appropriate adjustment at closing.
- B. <u>Rollback Taxes</u>: If Seller's use or change in use of the Property before closing results in the assessment of additional taxes, penalties, or interest (assessments) for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of the Seller. If this sale or Buyer's use of the Property after closing results in additional assessments for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of Buyer. This Paragraph 14B survives closing.
- C. Rent and Security Deposits: At closing, Seller will tender to Buyer all security deposits and the following advance payments received by Seller for periods after closing: prepaid expenses, advance rental payments, and other advance payments paid by tenants. Rents prorated to one party but received by the other party will be remitted by the recipient to the party to whom it was prorated within 5 days after the rent is received. This Paragraph 14C survives closing.

15. DEFAULT:

A. If Buyer fails to comply with this contract, Buyer is in default and Seller, as Seller's sole remedy(ies), may terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, as liquidated damages for Buyer's failure except

(TXR-1802) 07-08-22

Initialed for Identification by Seller:

Page 9 of 15

for any damages resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies or assessments in accordance with Paragraph 7C(3) which Seller may pursue, or (Check if applicable)

- enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law.
- B. If, without fault, Seller is unable within the time allowed to deliver the estoppel certificates, survey or the commitment, Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
 - (2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and the closing will be extended as necessary.
- C. Except as provided in Paragraph 15B, if Seller fails to comply with this contract, Seller is in default and Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
 - (2) enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law, or both.
- **16. CONDEMNATION:** If before closing, condemnation proceedings are commenced against any part of the Property, Buyer may:
 - A. terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 15 days after Buyer is advised of the condemnation proceedings and the earnest money, less any independent consideration paid under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer; or
 - B. appear and defend in the condemnation proceedings and any award will, at Buyer's election, belong to:
 - (1) Seller and the sales price will be reduced by the same amount; or
 - (2) Buyer and the sales price will not be reduced.
- **17. ATTORNEY'S FEES:** If Buyer, Seller, any broker, or the title company is a prevailing party in any legal proceeding brought under or with relation to this contract or this transaction, such party is entitled to recover from the non-prevailing parties all costs of such proceeding and reasonable attorney's fees. This Paragraph 17 survives termination of this contract.

18. ESCROW:

- A. At closing, the earnest money will be applied first to any cash down payment, then to Buyer's closing costs, and any excess will be refunded to Buyer. If no closing occurs, the title company may require payment of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the parties and a written release of liability of the title company from all parties.
- B. If one party makes written demand for the earnest money, the title company will give notice of the demand by providing to the other party a copy of the demand. If the title company does not receive written objection to the demand from the other party within 15 days after the date the title company sent the demand to the other party, the title company may disburse the earnest money to the party making demand, reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the party receiving the earnest money and the title company may pay the same to the creditors.
- C. The title company will deduct any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1) before disbursing any earnest money to Buyer and will pay the independent consideration to Seller.
- D. If the title company complies with this Paragraph 18, each party hereby releases the title company from all claims related to the disbursal of the earnest money.
- E. Notices under this Paragraph 18 must be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices to the title company are effective upon receipt by the title company.

(TXR-1802) 07-08-22 Initialed for Identification by Seller: and Buyer: 9w Page 10 of 15

RE/MAX Land & Homes on the Bay

618 N Virginia Port Lavaca, TX 77979

361-552-5200

Dallas Franklin

- F. Any party who wrongfully fails or refuses to sign a release acceptable to the title company within 7 days after receipt of the request will be liable to the other party for: (i) damages; (ii) the earnest money; (iii) reasonable attorney's fees; and (iv) all costs of suit.
- G. Seller Buyer intend(s) to complete this transaction as a part of an exchange of like-kind properties in accordance with Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. All expenses in connection with the contemplated exchange will be paid by the exchanging party. The other party will not incur any expense or liability with respect to the exchange. The parties agree to cooperate fully and in good faith to arrange and consummate the exchange so as to comply to the maximum extent feasible with the provisions of Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code. The other provisions of this contract will not be affected in the event the contemplated exchange fails to occur.
- 19. MATERIAL FACTS: To the best of Seller's knowledge and belief: (Check only one box)
- ☑ A. Seller is not aware of any material defects to the Property except as stated in the attached Commercial Property Condition Statement (TXR-1408).
- ☐ B. Except as otherwise provided in this contract, Seller is not aware of:
 - (1) any subsurface: structures, pits, waste, springs, or improvements;
 - (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or assessment affecting the Property;
 - (3) any environmental hazards or conditions that materially affect the Property;
 - (4) whether the Property is or has been used for the storage or disposal of hazardous materials or toxic waste, a dump site or landfill, or any underground tanks or containers;
 - (5) whether radon, asbestos containing materials, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, lead-based paint, toxic mold (to the extent that it adversely affects the health of ordinary occupants), or other pollutants or contaminants of any nature now exist or ever existed on the Property;
 - (6) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, on the Property;
 - (7) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat on the Property;
 - (8) any present or past infestation of wood-destroying insects in the Property's improvements;
 - (9) any contemplated material changes to the Property or surrounding area that would materially and detrimentally affect the ordinary use of the Property;
 - (10) any condition on the Property that violates any law or ordinance.

(Describe any exceptions to (1)-(10) in Paragraph 12 or an addendum.)

- 20. NOTICES: All notices between the parties under this contract must be in writing and are effective when hand-delivered, mailed by certified mail return receipt requested, sent by a national or regional overnight delivery service that provides a delivery receipt, or sent by confirmed facsimile transmission to the parties addresses or facsimile numbers stated in Paragraph 1. The parties will send copies of any notices to the broker representing the party to whom the notices are sent.
- ☑ A. Seller also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Seller's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1.
- B. Buyer also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Buyer's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1.
- **21. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:** The parties agree to negotiate in good faith in an effort to resolve any dispute related to this contract that may arise. If the dispute cannot be resolved by negotiation, the parties will submit the dispute to mediation before resorting to arbitration or litigation and will equally share the costs of a mutually acceptable mediator. This paragraph survives termination of this contract. This paragraph does not preclude a party from seeking equitable relief from a court of competent jurisdiction.

22. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES:

A. This contract is binding on the parties, their heirs, executors, representatives, successors, and permitted assigns. This contract is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. If any termor condition of this contract shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this contract shall

(TXR-1802) 07-08-22

Initialed for Identification by Seller:

and Buyer: 🤐

Page 11 of 15

not be affected thereby. All individuals signing represent that they have the authority to sign on behalf of and bind the party for whom they are signing.

- B. This contract contains the entire agreement of the parties and may not be changed except in writing.
- C. If this contract is executed in a number of identical counterparts, each counterpart is an original and all counterparts, collectively, constitute one agreement.

D.	Add	enda which are part of this contract are: <i>(Check all that apply.)</i>
	(1)	Property Description Exhibit identified in Paragraph 2;
	(2)	Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TXR-1931);
	(3)	Commercial Property Condition Statement (TXR-1408);
	(4)	Commercial Contract Addendum for Special Provisions (TXR-1940);
	(5)	Notice to Purchaser of Real Property in a Water District (MUD);
	(6)	Addendum for Coastal Area Property (TXR-1915);
	(7)	Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway (TXR-1916);
\checkmark	(8)	Information About Brokerage Services (TXR-2501);
	(9)	Information About Mineral Clauses in Contract Forms (TXR-2509);
	(10)	Notice of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment (TXR-1955, PID); and
	(11)	
	(Note	e: Counsel for Texas REALTORS® has determined that any of the foregoing addenda which are promulgated by the Texas

Real Estate Commission (TREC) or published by Texas REALTORS® are appropriate for use with this form.)

- E. Buyer ☑ may ☐ may not assign this contract. If Buyer assigns this contract, Buyer will be relieved of any future liability under this contract only if the assignee assumes, in writing, all obligations and liability of Buyer under this contract.
- **23. TIME:** Time is of the essence in this contract. The parties require strict compliance with the times for performance. If the last day to perform under a provision of this contract falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or federal reserve bank holiday, the time for performance is extended until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or federal reserve bank holiday.
- **24. EFFECTIVE DATE:** The effective date of this contract for the purpose of performance of all obligations is the date the title company receipts this contract after all parties execute this contract.

25. ADDITIONAL NOTICES:

- A. Buyer should have an abstract covering the Property examined by an attorney of Buyer's selection, or Buyer should be furnished with or obtain a title policy.
- B. If the Property is situated in a utility or other statutorily created district providing water, sewer, drainage, or flood control facilities and services, Chapter 49, Texas Water Code, requires Seller to deliver and Buyer to sign the statutory notice relating to the tax rate, bonded indebtedness, or standby fees of the district before final execution of this contract.
- C. Notice Required by §13.257, Water Code: "The real property, described below, that you are about to purchase may be located in a certificated water or sewer service area, whichis authorized by law to provide water or sewer service to the properties in the certificatedarea. If your property is located in a certificated area there may be special costs or charges that you will be required to pay before you can receive water or sewer service. There may be a period required to construct lines or other facilities necessary to provide water or sewer service to your property. You are advised to determine if the property is in a certificated area and contact the utility service provider to determine the cost that you will be required to pay and the period, if any, that is required to provide water or sewer service to your property. The undersigned purchaser hereby acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice at or before the

(TXR-1802) 07-08-22

Initialed for Identification by Seller

361-552-5200

Page 12 of 15

execution of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property described in the notice or at closing of purchase of the real property." The real property is described in Paragraph 2 of this contract.

- D. If the Property adjoins or shares a common boundary with the tidally influenced submerged lands of the state, §33.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code requires a notice regarding coastal area property to be included as part of this contract (theAddendum for Coastal Area Property (TXR-1915) may be used).
- E. If the Property is located seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, §61.025, Texas Natural Resources Code, requires a notice regarding the seaward location of the Property to be included as part of this contract (the Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway (TXR-1916) may be used).
- F. If the Property is located outside the limits of a municipality, the Property may now or laterbe included in the extra-territorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of a municipality and may now or laterbe subject to annexation by the municipality. Each municipality maintains a map that depicts its boundaries and ETJ. To determine if the Property is located within a municipality's ETJ, Buyer should contact all municipalities located in the general proximity of the Property for further information.
- G. Brokers are not qualified to perform property inspections, surveys, engineering studies, environmental assessments, or inspections to determine compliance with zoning, governmental regulations, or laws. Buyer should seek experts to perform such services. Buyer should review local building codes, ordinances and other applicable laws to determine their effect on the Property. Selection of experts, inspectors, and repairmen is the responsibility of Buyer and not the brokers. Brokers are not qualified to determine theoredit worthiness of the parties.
- H. NOTICE OF WATER LEVEL FLUCTUATIONS: If the Property adjoins an impoundment of water, including a reservoir or lake, constructed and maintained under Chapter 11, Water Code, that has a storage capacity of at least 5,000 acre-feet at the impoundment's normal operating level, Seller hereby notifies Buyer: "The water level of the impoundment water adjoining the Property fluctuates for various reasons, including as a result of: (1)an entity lawfully exercising its right to use the water stored in the impoundment; or (2) drought or flood conditions."
- PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS: If the Property is in a public improvement district, Seller is required by §5.014, Property Code to give Buyer a written notice concerning the obligation to pay assessments. The form of the required notice is available as a part of the Notice of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment (TXR-1955).
- J. LICENSE HOLDER DISCLOSURE: Texas law requires a real estate license holderwho is a party to a transaction or acting on behalf of a spouse, parent, child, business entity in which the license holder owns more than 10%, or a trust for which the license holder acts as a trustee or of which the license holder or the license holder's spouse, parent or child is a beneficiary, to notify the other party inwriting before entering into a contract of sale. Disclose if applicable:

26.	. CONTRACT AS OFFER: The execution of this contract by the first party constitutes an of	ferto	buy or	sell
	the Property. Unless the other party accepts the offer by 5:00 p.m., in the time zone in which	the I	Proper	ty is
	located, on 01/14/2025 ,	the	offer	will
	lapse and become null and void.			

(TXR-1802) 07-08-22

Initialed for Identification by Seller:

and Buyer: *W*

Page 13 of 15

READ THIS CONTRACT CAREFULLY. The brokers and agents make no representationor recommendation as to the legal sufficiency, legal effect, or tax consequences of this document or transaction. CONSULT your attorney BEFORE signing.

Buyer:			
Ву:			
By (signature): Johana P. Weaver dottoop verified 01/10/25/32-194 CS 10/10/25/32-194 CS 1			
Printed Name: JoAnna P. Weaver			
Title:City Manager			
By:			
By (signature):			
Printed Name:			
Title:			

(TXR-1802) 07-08-22 Page 14 of 15

AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROKERS (use only if Paragraph 9B(1) is effective)					
Principal Broker agrees to pay					
	o pay Cooperating Broker from Principal Broker's supersedes any prior offers and agreements for				
Principal Broker:	Cooperating Broker:				
Ву:	Ву:				
АТТО	RNEYS				
Seller's attorney:	Buyer's attorney:				
Address:	Address:				
Phone & Fax:	Phone & Fax:				
Email:					
Seller's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information:					
☐ the title company sends to Seller. ☐ Buyer sends to Seller	☐ the title company sends to Buyer. ☐ Seller sends to Buyer				
ESCROW RECEIPT					
The title company acknowledges receipt of:					
A. the contract on this day(effective date); B. earnest money in the amount of \$5,000.00 in the form ofon					
Title company: McKnight TitleAddress: 600 N Carroll Ave, Suite 150 TX 76092					
By:	Phone & Fax				
Assigned file number (GF#):	Phone & Fax:				

(TXR-1802) 07-08-22 Page 15 of 15



Information About Brokerage Services

11-2-2015

Texas law requires all real estate license holders to give the following information about brokerage services to prospective buyers, tenants, sellers and landlords.

TYPES OF REAL ESTATE LICENSE HOLDERS:

- A BROKER is responsible for all brokerage activities, including acts performed by sales agents sponsored by the broker.
- A SALES AGENT must be sponsored by a broker and works with clients on behalf of the broker.

A BROKER'S MINIMUM DUTIES REQUIRED BY LAW (A client is the person or party that the broker represents):

- Put the interests of the client above all others, including the broker's own interests;
- Inform the client of any material information about the property or transaction received by the broker;
- Answer the client's questions and present any offer to or counter-offer from the client; and
- Treat all parties to a real estate transaction honestly and fairly.

A LICENSE HOLDER CAN REPRESENT A PARTY IN A REAL ESTATE TRANSACTION:

AS AGENT FOR OWNER (SELLER/LANDLORD): The broker becomes the property owner's agent through an agreement with the owner, usually in a written listing to sell or property management agreement. An owner's agent must perform the broker's minimum duties above and must inform the owner of any material information about the property or transaction known by the agent, including information disclosed to the agent or subagent by the buyer or buyer's agent.

AS AGENT FOR BUYER/TENANT: The broker becomes the buyer/tenant's agent by agreeing to represent the buyer, usually through a written representation agreement. A buyer's agent must perform the broker's minimum duties above and must inform the buyer of any material information about the property or transaction known by the agent, including information disclosed to the agent by the seller or seller's agent.

AS AGENT FOR BOTH - **INTERMEDIARY**: To act as an intermediary between the parties the broker must first obtain the written agreement of *each party* to the transaction. The written agreement must state who will pay the broker and, in conspicuous bold or underlined print, set forth the broker's obligations as an intermediary. A broker who acts as an intermediary:

- Must treat all parties to the transaction impartially and fairly;
- May, with the parties' written consent, appoint a different license holder associated with the broker to each party (owner and buyer) to communicate with, provide opinions and advice to, and carry out the instructions of each party to the transaction.
- Must not, unless specifically authorized in writing to do so by the party, disclose:
 - o that the owner will accept a price less than the written asking price;
 - o that the buyer/tenant will pay a price greater than the price submitted in a written offer; and
 - o any confidential information or any other information that a party specifically instructs the broker in writing not to disclose, unless required to do so by law.

AS SUBAGENT: A license holder acts as a subagent when aiding a buyer in a transaction without an agreement to represent the buyer. A subagent can assist the buyer but does not represent the buyer and must place the interests of the owner first.

TO AVOID DISPUTES, ALL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN YOU AND A BROKER SHOULD BE IN WRITING AND CLEARLY ESTABLISH:

- The broker's duties and responsibilities to you, and your obligations under the representation agreement.
- Who will pay the broker for services provided to you, when payment will be made and how the payment will be calculated.

LICENSE HOLDER CONTACT INFORMATION: This notice is being provided for information purposes. It does not create an obligation for you to use the broker's services. Please acknowledge receipt of this notice below and retain a copy for your records.

RE/MAX Land & Homes on the Bay	9014991	dallas@dallasfranklin.net	361.552.5200
Licensed Broker /Broker Firm Name or Primary Assumed Business Name	License No.	Email	Phone
Dallas Franklin	571024	dallas@dallasfranklin.net	361.230.2267
Designated Broker of Firm	License No.	Email	Phone
Licensed Supervisor of Sales Agent/ Associate	License No.	Email	Phone
Sales Agent/Associate's Name	License No.	Email	Phone
01/10/25	 ant/Seller/Landlord	 Tnitials Date	

Regulated by the Texas Real Estate Commission

RE/MAX Land & Homes on the Bay

Information available at www.trec.texas.gov

1/8/25, 2:28 PM about:blank

■ Property Details

Account						
Property ID:	32090	Geographic ID: A0035-00000-0440-00				
Туре:	R Zoning:					
Property Use:		Condo:				
Location						
Situs Address:	Situs Address:					
Map ID:	A0035-00150-0001-00	Mapsco:				
Legal Description:	A0035 MAXIMO SANCHEZ, TRAC	T PT 8 KITCHEN S/D, ACRES 2.42				
Abstract/Subdivision:	A0035 (1/10/25) S32 PM CST					
Neighborhood: (1600) PORT LAVACA TOWN						
Owner @						
Owner ID:	32090					
Name:	KITCHEN WALTER (ESTATE)					
Agent:	Agent:					
Mailing Address:	C/O L C KITCHEN 8360 E DECCA ST LONG BEACH, CA 90808					
% Ownership:	100.0%					
Exemptions:	For privacy reasons not all exemptions are shown online.					

■ Property Values

about:blank 1/3

1/8/25, 2:28 PM about:blank

Improvement Homesite Value:	\$0 (+)
Improvement Non-Homesite Value:	\$0 (+)
Land Homesite Value:	\$0 (+)
Land Non-Homesite Value:	\$200,810 (+)
Agricultural Market Valuation:	\$0 (+)
Market Value:	\$200,810 (=)
Agricultural Value Loss:	\$0 (-)
Appraised Value:	\$200,810 (=)
HS Cap Loss: O	\$0 (-)
Circuit Breaker: O	\$0 (-)
Assessed Value:	\$200,810
Ag Use Value:	\$0

Information provided for research purposes only. Legal descriptions and acreage amounts are for Appraisal District use only and should be verified prior to using for legal purpose and or documents. Please contact the Appraisal District to verify all information for accuracy.

■ Property Taxing Jurisdiction

Owner: KITCHEN WALTER (ESTATE)



1/8/25, 2:28 PM about:blank

Entity	Description	Tax Rate	Market Value	Taxable Value	Estimated Tax	Freeze Ceiling
G05	CALHOUN COUNTY	0.622200	\$200,810	\$200,810	\$1,249.44	
NV6	CALHOUN PORT AUTHORITY	0.000600	\$200,810	\$200,810	\$1.20	
S01	CALHOUN COUNTY ISD	0.754800	\$200,810	\$200,810	\$1,515.71	
C04	CITY OF PORT LAVACA	0.800000	\$200,810	\$200,810	\$1,606.48	
FML	FARM TO MARKET & LATERAL ROAD	0.000000	\$200,810	\$200,810	\$0.00	
CAD	CALHOUN COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT	0.000000	\$200,810	\$200,810	\$0.00	
GWD	CALHOUN COUNTY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT	0.006800	\$200,810	\$200,810	\$13.66	

Total Tax Rate: 2.184400

Estimated Taxes With Exemptions: \$4,386.49

Estimated Taxes Without Exemptions: \$4,386.49



about:blank 3/3



GENERAL INFORMATION AND NOTICE TO BUYERS AND SELLERS

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2024

Be an informed seller or buyer. The following information may assist you during your real estate transaction.

ANNEXATION. If a property is outside the limits of a municipality, the buyer should be aware that the property may later be annexed by a nearby municipality. The buyer may find information on the boundaries of nearby municipalities by contacting the municipalities directly.

APPRAISAL. An appraisal is a valuation of the property. An appraiser renders an estimate of value as of a certain date under assumptions and conditions stated in the appraisal report. Typically, a buyer's lender requires an appraisal to verify that the loan is secured by property that is worth a certain amount. An appraisal is not the same as an inspection.

BROKERS. A real estate broker *represents* a party (buyer or seller) in a real estate transaction or may act as an intermediary between the parties. A party may work with the broker or with one of the broker's agents. Both a buyer and seller will be provided a form titled "Information About Brokerage Services" (TXR 2501) which defines agency relationships. An agent may help a seller market the property or help a buyer locate a property. The agent is obligated to *negotiate* the transaction and may assist in gathering information and may coordinate many details in the transaction. Brokers and agents are not inspectors. They do not possess the expertise to conduct inspections and therefore do not make any representations, warranties, or guarantees about a property's condition. Agents are not attorneys. Parties are encouraged to seek the assistance of an attorney to help in understanding any of the legal consequences and provisions of the contract or transaction.

COMPENSATION. Compensation means any commission, fee, or other valuable consideration for real estate brokerage services provided by a broker or agent. Broker compensation is not set by law and is fully negotiable. There are many different compensation models brokers may use including commission, flat fee, hourly fee, and fees for specific tasks. Buyer may pay their broker directly, or seller or listing broker may offer to pay buyer's expenses, which can include broker fees.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS.

General. Over the years the market has identified environmental conditions that buyers should know may exist. Environmental hazards include, but are not limited to, conditions such as: asbestos, lead-based paint, mold, pesticides, radon gas, toxic waste, underground storage tanks, urea-formaldehyde insulation, and other pollutants. Wetlands or endangered species on the property may restrict the use of the property.

Environmental Inspections. If the buyer is concerned that environmental hazards, wetlands, or endangered species may be present on the property, the buyer should hire a qualified expert to inspect the property for such items. The parties may include a promulgated addendum (TXR 1917) in the contract that may address such matters.

Lead-Based Paint. If a property was built before 1978, federal law requires that the seller provide the buyer with: (1) the pamphlet titled "Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home" (TXR 2511); (2) the records and reports the seller has concerning lead-based paint or hazards; and (3) an opportunity to have the property inspected for lead-based paint or hazards.

Mold. It is not uncommon to find mold spores in a property. The concern about mold increases when there are large amounts of mold found in a property. The Texas Department of Insurance publishes a document titled "Protect Your Home from Mold" (TXR 2507) which discusses mold in more detail.

Oak Wilt and Diseased Trees. There are diseases such as oak wilt and other conditions that may affect trees and other plants. Oak wilt is a fungus that affects certain oak trees. If the buyer is concerned about such matters, the buyer may have the trees and other plants inspected by a professional

(TXR-1506) 06-24-24 Page 1 of 5

Noise. Surrounding properties are used for a variety of purposes. Some of the uses cause noise (for example, airports, railways, highways, restaurants, bars, schools, arenas and construction). The buyer is encouraged to drive to review the area around the property at various times and days.

EXPANSIVE SOILS. Soil conditions vary greatly throughout Texas. Many soils will move; some more than others. This movement will, many times, affect the foundation of homes and buildings and may cause cracks to appear in walls or other parts of the building. Additionally, if a property is newly constructed, the concrete curing process may also cause the foundation of the building to move. Seasonal changes in the moisture in the soil may also cause foundations to move. The buyer should check with an inspector and other experts on preventive methods to minimize the risk of such movement.

FIRPTA. The Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act of 1980 (FIRPTA) may require buyers in certain transactions involving a seller who qualifies as a "foreign person" to withhold up to 15% of the amount realized by the seller (usually the sales price) for federal taxes. A "foreign person" is defined as a: (1) nonresident alien individual; (2) foreign corporation that has not made an election under section 897(i) of the Internal Revenue Code to be treated as a domestic corporation; or (3) foreign partnership, trust, or estate. The definition does not include a resident alien individual. A seller should notify the buyer whether the seller is a "foreign person" as defined by federal law. If the seller is unsure whether he or she qualifies as a "foreign person", the seller should consult a tax professional or an attorney.

FLOOD HAZARD, FLOODWAYS, AND FLOOD INSURANCE. Many properties are in flood hazard areas. Lenders who make loans on properties located in special flood hazard areas typically require the owner to maintain flood insurance. Additionally, some properties may lie in the floodway. Texas REALTORS® publishes a form titled, "Information about Special Flood Hazard Areas" (TXR 1414), which discusses flood hazard areas and floodways in more detail. The buyer is encouraged to buy flood insurance regardless of whether the property is in a high, moderate, or low risk flood area.

HISTORIC OR CONSERVATION DISTRICTS. Properties located in historic or conservation districts may have restrictions on use and architecture of the properties. Local governments may create historic or conservation districts for the preservation of certain architectural appeal. A property owner may or may not be aware if the property is located in such a district. If the buyer is concerned whether the property is located in such a district, contact the local government for specific information.

INSPECTION, REPAIRS, & WALK-THROUGH.

Inspections. The buyer is encouraged to have the property inspected by licensed inspectors. The buyer should have the inspections completed during any option period. The buyer should accompany the inspectors during the inspections and ask the inspectors any questions. Brokers and agents do not possess any special skills, knowledge or expertise concerning inspections or repairs. If the buyer requests names of inspectors or repair professionals from an agent, the buyer should note that the agent is not making any representation or warranty as to the ability or workmanship of the inspector or repair professionals.

Repairs. The buyer and the seller should resolve, in writing, any obligation and any timing of the obligation to complete repairs the buyer may request before the option period expires.

Walk-Through. Before the close of the sale, the buyer should walk through the property and verify that any repairs are complete. If the condition of the property does not satisfy the contractual provisions, the buyer should notify the buyer's agent before closing.

MANDATORY OWNERS' ASSOCIATIONS. An owners' association may require a property owner to be a member. The buyer may obtain subdivision information (the restrictions applying to the subdivision, the bylaws and rules of the owners' association, and a resale certificate). The buyer may be required to pay for the subdivision information unless otherwise negotiated in the contract. If membership in an owners' association is required, the buyer will probably be obligated to pay periodic dues or assessments. Failure to pay such dues could result in a lien on and foreclosure of the property.

(TXR-1506) 06-24-24 Page 2 of 5

MINERAL INTERESTS. Determining who owns the mineral interests under a property (for example, rights to oil and gas interests) normally requires an expert to review the chain of title to the property. Many times the mineral interests may have been severed from the property and may be owned by persons other than the seller. Contract forms commonly used in Texas provide that the seller's interest, if any, in the mineral interests convey to the buyer as part of the property. However, a seller may wish to retain all or part of the mineral interests. Texas REALTORS® publishes a form titled "Information about Mineral Clauses in Contract Forms" (TXR 2509) which discusses this issue in more detail.

MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE. The Multiple Listing Service (MLS) is a database and cooperative tool between brokers. Agents who use the MLS must comply with the MLS's rules. The listing agent is required to timely report the current status of a listing, including when the property is sold or leased or is no longer available, as well as the sales price. Subscribers (other brokers, agents, appraisers, and other real estate professionals) and appraisal districts have access to the information for market evaluation purposes. Much of the information in the MLS, such as square footage, assessed value, taxes, school boundaries, and year built is obtained from different sources such as the county appraisal district, an appraiser, or builder. The broker or agent who provides information from the MLS does not verify the accuracy of the information. The buyer should independently verify the information in the MLS and not rely on the information.

PERMITS. Permits may be required to construct, alter, repair, or improve the property. The buyer is encouraged to contact the local government to verify that all required permits have been obtained, as this may impact future plans for the property.

POSSESSION. Most contracts provide that the seller will deliver possession of the property to the buyer at the time the sale *closes and funds or according to a temporary residential lease or other written lease required by the parties.* There may be a short delay between closing and actual funding; especially if the buyer is obtaining funds from a lender. The buyer may need to verify with the lender if the loan will fund on the day of closing. The buyer should also take this potential delay into account when planning the move into the property. Any possession by the buyer before the sale closes and funds (or by the seller after the sale closes and funds) must be authorized by a written lease.

PROPERTY INSURANCE. Promptly after entering into a contract to buy a property and before any option period expires, the buyer should contact an insurance agent to determine the availability and affordability of insurance for the property. There are numerous variables that an insurance company will evaluate when offering insurance at certain coverage levels and at certain prices. Most lenders require that the property be insured in an amount not less than the loan amount. The failure to obtain property insurance before closing may delay the transaction or cause it to end. Texas REALTORS® publishes a document titled, "Information about Property Insurance for a Buyer or Seller" (TXR 2508), which discusses property insurance in more detail.

PROPERTY VALUES. The real estate market is cyclical and current property values may fluctuate. Brokers and agents cannot guarantee desired future market conditions or property values. The ultimate decision on the price and terms a Buyer is willing to buy and a Seller is willing to sell for a specific property rests solely with that Buyer and Seller.

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CONTRACTS. A residential service contract is a product under which a residential service company, for an annual fee, agrees to repair or replace certain equipment or items in a property (for example, covered appliances, air conditioning and heating systems, and plumbing systems). Co-payments typically apply to most service calls. If the buyer requests names of residential service companies from an agent, the buyer should note that the agent is not making any representation or warranty about the service company.

RESTRICTIONS ON PROPERTY NEAR AN INTERNATIONAL BORDER. Be aware that in certain counties located near an international border, Texas law may prohibit the sale of property lacking required water and sewer services. Even if a sale of such property is permitted, a buyer may face additional costs or restrictions under Texas law due to a lack of basic infrastructure (water, sewer, roads, and drainage). Texas REALTORS® publishes a form titled, "Information Regarding Property Near an International Border" (TXR 2519), which

(TXR-1506) 06-24-24 Page 3 of 5

provides more information. Brokers and agents cannot guarantee that a sale of the property is permitted under Texas law or otherwise give legal advice. Consult an attorney.

SCHOOL BOUNDARIES. School boundaries may change and are, at times, difficult to determine. The school boundaries that an agent may provide or that may be provided through a Multiple Listing Service are only mapped estimates from other sources. The buyer is encouraged to verify with the school district which schools residents in the property will attend.

SEPTIC TANKS AND ON-SITE SEWER FACILITIES. Many properties have septic tanks or other on-site sewer facilities. There are several types of such systems. Special maintenance requirements may apply to certain systems. Please refer to a document titled, "Information about On-Site Sewer Facility" (TXR 1407) for more information. The buyer should also determine if the county requires any registration or other action to begin using the septic system or on-site sewer facility.

SEX OFFENDERS AND CRIMINAL ACTIVITY. Neither a seller nor a seller's agent of a residential property has a duty to disclose any information about registered sex offenders. If the buyer is concerned about sex offenders who may reside in the area, access https://publicsite.dps.texas.gov/SexOffenderRegistry. Contact the local police department to obtain information about any criminal activity in the area.

SQUARE FOOTAGE. If the purchase price is based on on the size of the property's building and structures, the buyer should have any information the buyer receives about the square footage independently verified. Square footage information comes from other sources such as appraisal districts, appraisers, and builders. Such information is only an estimate. The actual square footage may vary.

STATUTORY TAX DISTRICTS. The property may be located in a utility or other statutorily created district providing water, sewer, drainage, or flood control facilities and services (for example a Municipal Utility District, Water Improvement District, or a Public Improvement District). The buyer is likely to receive a prescribed notice when buying property in such a district.

SURVEILLANCE. Be aware that when viewing a property, a seller might record or otherwise electronically monitor a buyer without the buyer's knowledge or consent, and a buyer might photograph or otherwise record the property without the seller's knowledge or consent. The parties should consult an attorney before recording or photographing another person or property.

SURVEY. A survey identifies the location of boundaries, major improvements, fence lines, drives, encroachments, easements, and other items on the property. The buyer should obtain a survey early enough in the transaction to help the buyer identify any encroachments, encumbrances to title, or restrictions. The contract will typically contain a provision which identifies who is responsible for providing a survey and the right to object to encumbrances to title disclosed in the survey.

SYNTHETIC STUCCO. Synthetic stucco (sometimes known as EIFS) is an exterior siding product that was placed on some properties in the recent past. If the product was not properly installed, it has been known to cause damage to the structure (such as wood rot and moisture). If the property has synthetic stucco, the buyer should ask an inspector to carefully inspect the siding and answer any questions.

TAX PRORATIONS. Typically, a buyer and seller agree to prorate a property's taxes through the closing date. Property taxes are due and payable at the end of each calendar year. The escrow agent will estimate, at closing, the taxes for the current year. If the seller is qualified for tax exemptions (for example, homestead, agricultural, or over-65 exemption), such exemptions may or may not apply after closing. After closing the taxes may increase because the exemptions may no longer apply. When buying new construction, the taxes at closing may be prorated based on the land value only and will later increase when the appraisal district includes the value of the new improvements. The actual taxes due, therefore, at the end of the year and in subsequent years may be different from the estimates used at closing.

TERMINATION OPTION. Most contract forms contain an option clause which provides the buyer with an unrestricted right to terminate the contract. Most buyers choose to buy the termination option. The buyer will

(TXR-1506) 06-24-24 Page 4 of 5

be required to pay for the termination option in advance. The option fee is negotiable. Most buyers will conduct many of their reviews, inspections, and other due diligence during the option period. The buyer must strictly comply with the time period under the option. The option period is not suspended or extended if the buyer and the seller negotiate repairs or an amendment. If the buyer wants to extend the option period, the buyer must negotiate an extension separately, obtain the extension in writing, and pay an additional fee for the extension. The buyer should not rely on any oral extensions.

TIDE WATERS. If the property adjoins any of the state's tidal waters, the seller will provide the buyer with a prescribed notice titled, "Addendum for Coastal Area Notice" (TXR 1915). Boundaries of properties along such waters may change and building restrictions will apply. If the property is located seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, the seller will provide the buyer with a prescribed notice titled, "Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway" (TXR 1916).

TITLE INSURANCE OR ABSTRACT OF TITLE. The buyer should obtain a title insurance policy or have an abstract of title covering the property examined by an attorney. If the buyer obtains a title insurance policy, the buyer should have the commitment of title insurance reviewed by an attorney not later than the time required under the contract.

UTILITIES. The buyer should evaluate what utilities the buyer will require and check to be sure that the utilities available in the area suit the buyer's needs. Some structures may or may not have utilities and electrical facilities to support many modern appliances or equipment.

WATER LEVEL FLUCTUATIONS. State law requires the seller to notify a buyer of a property that adjoins a lake, reservoir, or other impoundment of water with a storage capacity of at least 5,000 acre-feet at its normal operating level that the water level may fluctuate. The buyer and seller can find a list of lakes and reservoirs with at least 5,000 acre-feet storage capacity by accessing http://texasalmanac.com/topics/environment/lakes-and-reservoirs.

WATER WELLS. If the property has a water well, the buyer should have, and the lender may require, the equipment inspected and water tested. The buyer should also determine if the county requires any registration or other action to begin using the water well.

WIRE FRAUD. Criminals are targeting real estate transactions by gaining access to electronic communications or sending emails that appear to be from a real estate agent, a title company, lender, or another trusted source. Refrain from transmitting personal information, such as bank account numbers or other financial information, via unsecured email or other electronic communication. If the buyer receives any electronic communication regarding wiring instructions, even if the communication appears to come from a legitimate source, the buyer should verify its authenticity prior to the transfer of funds in person or via phone call using a recognized phone number that is not found in the communication.

OTHER.

This form was provided by:			By signing below I acknowledge that I received, read, and understand this information and notice.			
	MAX Land & Homes on the Bay ker's Printed Name		JoAnna P. Weaver Buyer/Seller	dotloop verified 01/10/25 5:32 PM CST F33Y-PUHR-7ZFM-S7RN Date		
Ву:		dotloop verified 01/08/25 2:32 PM CST IBBE-1SHO-2PGD-CYIW				
	Broker's Associate's Signature	Date	Buyer/Seller	Date		

(TXR-1506) 06-24-24 Page 5 of 5